Peter Sloman

"A = CHIEF EXECUTIVE
£3% Reading

v . Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU
@& 0118 937 3787

Working better with you
To: Councillors Woodward (Chair) and Direct: @ 0118 937 2368
Skeats e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk
5 December 2018
Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 13 DECEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 13
December 2018 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1
2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS Page No
AFFECTED

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the
grounds they:

(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an
interested party; or

(i1) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE CHURCH 3-46
- SHINFIELD FILLING STATION, SHINFIELD ROAD, READING

To consider an application for the variation of the Premises
Licence in respect of Shinfield Filling Station, 211 Shinfield
Road, Reading.

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)



This page is intentionally left blank



AT Reading Agenda ltem 2

‘“.k'y Borough Council

Working better with you

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 13" DECEMBER 2018 AT
0930HRS

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

1. Premises:

Shinfield Filling Station
211 Shinfield Road
Reading

RG2 8HA

2. Applicant:

Motor Fuel Ltd

3. Premises Licence:

There is currently a premises licence pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 in
force at the premises. The current licensable hours are:

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Tuesday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Wednesday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Thursday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Friday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Saturday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Sunday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Tuesday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Wednesday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Thursday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Friday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Saturday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Sunday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public

Monday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Tuesday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Wednesday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Thursday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Friday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Saturday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Sunday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs

Page 3
Page 1




A copy of this licence - numbered LP2002104 - is attached at appendix LIC-
4

4. Proposed licensable activities and hours:

The application is for the variation of a premises licence for the following
activities:

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday to Sunday from 0000hrs to 2400hrs

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs

The application also proposes a number of conditions in respect of the
proposed activities and seeks to increase the size of the licensable area as
indicated on the plan. The premises were found to have increased their
licensable area when a licensing officer attended the premises this year.

5. Temporary Event Notices

In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of
the possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment
activities or hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope
of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices. Up to 15 events
per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises. These
events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events
does not exceed 21 per year.

6. Date of receipt of application: 19™ October 2018

A copy of the application form and plan are attached as Appendix LIC-1

7. Date of closure of period for representations:
16" November 2018

8. Representations received:

During the 28 day consultation process for the application, the following
representations were received from:

Trading Standards (attached at appendix LIC-2)
RBC Environmental & Nuisance Team (attached at appendix LIC-3)

A copy of the premises planning permission in the form of an appeal to the
Planning Inspectorate is attached within appendix LIC-3

9. Licensing Objectives

In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to
carry out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives, which are as follows:

Page 4
Page 2




objectives, which are as follows:

e the prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety

e the prevention of public nuisance

e the protection of children from harm

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to
open past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime
and disorder and potential public nuisance.

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(April 2018)

Licensing Objectives and Aims:

1.5 (However) the legislation also supports a number of other key aims
and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal
aims for everyone i
[...]
anagement of town centres and the night-time
economy. Many of these strategies are not directly related to the promotion

Page 8
Page 6




of the licensing objectives, but, indirectly, impact upon them. Co-ordination
and integration of such policies, strategies and initiatives are therefore
important.

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 under Section 35 also states that any relevant
representation should be considered in the context of:

(a) the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of
the licensing objectives.

Therefore in the context of the grant of a licence, it is reasonable for the
Licensing Authority to base it’s decision on an application on what the likely
effects of granting a licence would have on the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018)

Licensing and Planning Integration

2.3 The planning authority have a number of policies that impact on
Reading’s night time economy. The Licensing authority recognises that
licensing applications should not be a rerun of the planning application
process. The planning authority remains the regime that is directed at
development of land and the use of premises upon it. The licensing
authority remains the regime that is directed at the licensable activities and
responsible management of said premises upon that land.

2.4 Whilst there is a clear distinction and separation between the licensing
authority and planning authority in terms of their remit, there are times
when there are overlapping considerations. In order to secure proper
integration across the Council’s range of policies, the Licensing authority
will expect applicants to demonstrate that their proposed use of a
premises is lawful in planning terms, including complying with any
conditions and timings that may be imposed upon a planning consent
prior to any application being submitted under the Licensing Act.

2.5 Where the planning authority has granted planning 
[...]
Any applications for off licences shall be considered in the light of all
relevant matters that may undermine the licensing objectives such as street
drinking in that locality as well as the availability of high strength beers,
lagers and ciders and the detrimental effect those products have on health
outcomes. This approach will apply to the whole Borough of Reading and the
authority will seriously consider any representation made to it by Thames
Valley Police, Public Health or other responsible authorities which indicate
that the availability or sale of high strength beers, lagers and cider are
likely to be detrimental to the promotion of the four licensing objectives.

6.13 When considering applications for off licences, the authority would
expect applicants to acknowledge the above issues within their operating
schedule.

6.14 The authority, whilst taking all applications on their own merits, will
not generally grant applications for the 24 hour sale of alcohol for
consumption off the premises. The authority will expect proactive measures
to be included within the operating schedule that prohibits or restricts the
sale of high strength beers, lagers and ciders above 6.5% in order to assist
with preventing street drinking, preventing anti social behaviour and to
actively promote the licensing objectives.

6.15 Applications for off licences would also be expected to contain
evidence of appropriate staff training, the utilisation of a Challenge 25 age

Page 10
Page 8




verification policy and the use of CCTV to cover the entire proposed
licensable area. This is not an exhaustive list and conditions should be
appropriate and proportionate to the style of operation and taking into
account the issues in the locality.

6.16 All licence holders will be expected to actively participate in initiatives
set up in Reading which aim to tackle the issues of alcohol related anti
social behaviour and the proliferation of high strength beers, lagers and
ciders above 6.5%. Initi
[...]
 ONGOING ALCOHOL TRAINING REGIME, CHALLENGE 25 AND
PROOF OF AGE INITIATIVE EMBRACED, INSTORE CHALLENGE SIGNAGE, REFUSALS SYSTEM WITH REFUSALS BOOK AND

INCIDENT LOG, ACCESS TO THE SHOP AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CASHIER 23.00 TO 05.30 DAILY AND SIGNAGE
REQUESTING CUSTOMERS RESPECT NEEDS OF LOCAL RESIDENTS AND LEAVE QUIETLY,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ALARM SYSTEM, CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITY, TRAINED STAFF, CHALLENGE 25, REFUSALS SYSTEM AND
INCIDENT LOG

c) Public safety

STAFF TRAINED IN FIRE SAFETY PROCEDURES AND THE USE OF FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

d) The prevention of public nuisance

STAFF TRAINED TO DEAL WITH SITUATIONS, USEABLE WASTE BINS PROVIDED ON THE FORECOURT

e) The protection of children from harm

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

FULL ALCOHOL TRAINING REGIME IN USE, ONGOING RECORDED ALCOHOL TRAINING WITH REFRESHER TRAINING TO BE
CARRIED OUT, CHALLENGE 25 TRADING INITIATIVE EMBRACED, CHALLENGE SIGNAGE, REFUSALS SYSTEM AND REFUSALS
BOOK

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the
screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides
by age classification ratings.

Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided
that the audience does not exceed 1000.

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman
wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, prov
[...]
Page 25
Page 23

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




SHINFIELD FILLING STATION, SHINFIELD ROAD, READING
Recommended Conditions
Closed Circuit Television

1. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded
CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are
undertaking licensable activities and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of
31 days with time and date stamping. The entire licensable area and forecourt
shall be covered by the CCTV. Data recordings shall be made available to an
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police, together
with facilities for viewing upon request subject to the provisions of the Data
Protection Act. Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to be able to
identify the recorded person.

2. Signage advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in prominent
positions

Age Verification Policy

3. The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to prevent any
customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the staff member
to be under the age of 25 years from making such a purchase without having first
provided identification. Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph of the
person, a valid passport, Military ID or proof of age card showing the ‘Pass’
hologram (or any other nationally accredited scheme as set down within the
mandatory conditions) are to be accepted as identification. A copy of the age

verification policy shall be displayed in a prominent position on the premises.

4. Signage advertising the Challenge 25 scheme and age shall be displayed in
prominent positions on the premises.

Staff Training

5. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals
book or electronic register. The book/ register shall contain:

Details of the time and date the refusal was made;

The identity of the staff member refusing the sale;

Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book /register will be available for inspection to an authorised officer of
Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police. A four weekly review of the
refusal book/register shall also be carried out and signed off by the
Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative.

6. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in utilising
the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include, but not be
limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and identifying

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 26
Page 24



attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such training sessions are
to be completed before the employee is permitted to sell alcohol, documented
and refreshed every six months. Records of training shall be kept for a minimum
of two years and be made available to an authorised Officer of Reading Borough
Council or Thames Valley Police upon request.

Incident Register

7. An incident register shall be used, maintained and kept on the premises to
record any incident of crime and disorder or instances when the police have had
to attend the premises. The register shall be made available for inspection to an
authorised Officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police upon
request.

Prevention of Public Nuisance
8. Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and

area quietly.

9. Alcohol deliveries to the premises shall only take place between 07:00 hours
and 23:00 hours.

Other Initiatives

10. Spirits (with the exception of spirit mixers and pre-mixed spirit drinks) shall
be located behind the counter.

11. The premises licence holder shall at all times maintain an adequate level of
staff.

12. The external area of the premises and forecourt shall be kept clean and tidy.
Adequate waste receptacles for use by the customers shall be provided in and
immediately outside the premises.

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 27 Page 2 of 3
Page 25



Existing Conditions

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded
CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to
the public and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with time and
date stamping. The CCTV cameras will

provide total coverage of the licensable area. Data recordings shall be made
immediately available to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or a
Thames Valley Police officer, together with facilities for viewing upon request.
Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to be able to identify the recorded
person.

2. The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to prevent any
customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the staff member
to be under the age of 25 years from making such a

purchase without having first provided identification. Only a valid British driver’s
licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport or a nationally
approved proof of age card showing the ‘Pass’

hologram (or any other similarly nationally recognised scheme) are to be
accepted as identification.

3. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 policy shall be displayed in prominent
positions on the premises;

4. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals
book /register. The book/ register shall contain:

- Details of the time and date the refusal was made;

- The identity of the staff member refusing the sale ;

- Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book /register will be available for inspection when requested by

a Police Officer or authorised officer of Reading Borough Council and shall be
retained for six months.

5. All incidents that are recorded in the incident register shall be signed off by
the Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated representative. A weekly
review of the incident register shall also be

carried out by the Designated Premises Supervisor.

6. Alcohol deliveries to the premises shall only take place between 07:00 hours
and 23:00 hours.

7. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in utilising
the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include, but not be
limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and identifying
attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such training sessions are
to be documented and refreshed every six months. Records of training shall be
kept for a minimum of two years and be made available to an authorised officer
of Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council.

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 28 Page 3 of 3
Page 26



T e Dot ©  EYADLOSWHEL @ e exc7 FE

COSTA AREA

,‘a.ge - s

Wshe Mt S st At s 38

| : o
NG MEL%EIAEQED%\NV\N 0. | Do DM Dt o X 8 @ Tt LM Tvh
an S tl e Ol T |

Axe Leo Bo@a e
e 0 sl 9y ‘ LAl = S niGie~ £ pa ScaonadL *
K T a e




APPENDIX LIC-2

XA '
&.x‘& Bmggahgmg
Working better with you

Name of Officer Tessa Brunsden
Type of Application Grant of a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003
Name of Premises Shinfield Filling Station
Address 211 Shinfields Road
Reading
RG2 8HA

Proposed Licensable Activities | Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

N Mon | Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Finish Times
X X X X X X X

Content of Application
The application seeks to:

1. | Supply of Alcohol (off premises) Monday - Sunday 24.00 hours

2. | Late Night Refreshment Monday - Sunday 23.00-0500 hours

3. | Hours premises open to public Monday - Sunday 24.00 hours

Officer comments

CAP would like to suggest a variation to the application; to shorten the hours the
premise is able to sell alcohol due to the impact alcohol consumption has in the South
Reading area. Estimates indicate that 18,185 people are drinking above the
recommended levels in this area.

All licensed applicati
[...]
ng and capable of taking
cffect and subject to the following new conditions: ‘ '

1)  The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of five years
from the date of this decision.

2)  The petrol filling station including the sales building and car wash shall operate only
between the hours of 0600 and 2400 daily.

INSPECTOR /H/\/@“w /\\AQ‘,
: . .

Pagé 37
Page 35




APPENDIX LIC-4

Xoh I
& Reading

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE - PART A

Reading Borough Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act,
HEREBY GRANT a PREMISES LICENCE as detailed in this licence.

\ Premises Licence Number | LP2002104

Premises Details

Trading name of Premises and Address

Shinfield Filling Station
211 Shinfield Road
Reading

RG2 8HA

Telephone Number | 0118 986 1393

Where the Licence is time limited the dates the Licence is valid

N/A

Licensable Activities

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence

Late Night Refreshment - Indoors
Sale of Alcohol by Retail - Off the Premises

Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Tuesday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Wednesday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Thursday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Friday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Saturday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs
Sunday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Tuesday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Wednesday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Thursday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Friday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 38 Page 1 of 9
Page 36



Saturday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs
Sunday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs

Opening Hours

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public

Monday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Tuesday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Wednesday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Thursday from 0000hrs until 2400hrs
Friday from 0000hrs
[...]
ly in
question; and

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value
Added Tax Act 1994

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from
the paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-
paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded
up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on
the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value
added tax.

4. (2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days
beginning on the second day.

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 44 Page 7 of 9
Page 42




Annex 2

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

General

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded
CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to
the public and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with time and
date stamping. The CCTV cameras will

provide total coverage of the licensable area. Data recordings shall be made
immediately available to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or a
Thames Valley Police officer, together with facilities for viewing upon request.
Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to be able to identify the recorded
person.

2. The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to prevent any
customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the staff member
to be under the age of 25 years from making such a

purchase without having first provided identification. Only a valid British driver’s
licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport or a nationally
approved proof of age card showing the ‘Pass’

hologram (or any other similarly nationally recognised scheme) are to be
accepted as identification.

3. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 policy shall be displayed in prominent
positions on the premises;

4. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals
book /register. The book/ register shall contain:

- Details of the time and date the refusal was made;

- The identity of the staff member refusing the sale ;

- Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book /register will be available for inspection when requested by

a Police Officer or authorised officer of Reading Borough Council and shall be
retained for six months.

5. All incidents that are recorded in the incident register shall be signed off by
the Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated representative. A weekly
review of the incident register shall also be

carried out by the Designated Premises Supervisor.

6. Alcohol deliveries to the premises shall only take place between 07:00 hours
and 23:00 hours.

7. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in utilising
the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include, but not be
limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and identifying

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 45 Page 8 of 9
Page 43



attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such training sessions are
to be documented and refreshed every six months. Records of training shall be
kept for a minimum of two years and be made available to an authorised officer
of Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council.

Annex 3

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Annex 4

Plans

As attached plan dated August 2015

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 46 Page 9 of 9
Page 44



	Agenda
	2 Application for the variation of a Premises Licence - Shinfield Filling Station, Shinfield Road, Reading
	SFS App
	SFS C

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillor Skeats

22. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SHINFIELD FILLING 
STATION, SHINFIELD ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Motor Fuel Ltd for the variation of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Shinfield Filling Station, 211 Shinfield Road, Reading, RG2 8HA.

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force, which 
permitted the following:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises
Monday to Sunday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday from 0000 hours until 2400 hours

A copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix 4.

The application was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises
Monday to Sunday from 0000 hours until 2400 hours

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Trading Standards 
Team (attached to the report at Appendix 2) and Reading Borough Council’s 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance Team (attached to the report at Appendix 3).
The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2018

2

 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, 10.4-10.5, 10.15, 2.15-2.16 and 
14.63 from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 2.3-2.7, 3.7, 6.11-6.16, 7.1-7.7, 7.9, 7.13 and 7.16-
7.17 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

Rebecca Moon, Reading Borough Council’s Environmental Protection and Nuisance Team, 
was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on her representation.

The applicant was not present but was represented by Mr Chris Mitchener, Licensing 
Solutions, who addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to 
questions.

Resolved – 

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard to 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance as set out in the report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy as set out in the report, the application for the variation of the 
Premises Licence in respect of Shinfield Filling Station, 211 Shinfield Road 
be granted, and in accordance with paragraph 2.4 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018) in respect of planning consent, 
there were exceptional circumstances for departing from the policy on this 
occasion and to do so would not undermine the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.  The licence was granted to permit the following:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 2300 hours until 0500 hours

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises
Monday to Sunday 0000 hours until 2400 hours

(2) That the following conditions be attached to the licence:

Closed Circuit Television
a) The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally 

recorded CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are undertaking licensable activities and recordings shall be 
kept for a minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping.  The entire 
licensable area and forecourt shall be covered by the CCTV.  Data 
recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer of Reading 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2018

3

Borough Council or Thames Valley Police, together with facilities for 
viewing upon request subject to the provisions of the Data Protection 
Act.  Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to be able to 
identify the recorded person;

b) Signage advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in 
prominent positions;

Age Verification Policy
c) The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to 

prevent any customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who 
appear to the staff member to be under the age of 25 years from making 
such a purchase without having first provided identification.  Only a valid 
driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport, 
Military ID or proof of age card showing the ‘Pass’ hologram (or any other 
nationally accredited scheme as set down within the mandatory 
conditions) are to be accepted as identification.  A copy of the age 
verification policy shall be displayed in a prominent position on the 
premises;

d) Signage advertising the Challenge 25 scheme and age shall be displayed 
in prominent positions on the premises;

Staff Training
e) All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a 

refusals book or electronic register.  The book/ register shall contain: 

Details of the time and date the refusal was made
The identity of the staff member refusing the sale
Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase 

This book /register will be available for inspection to an authorised 
officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police.  A four 

weekly review of the refusal book/register shall also be carried out 
and signed off by the Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated 
representative;

f) Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in 
utilising the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy.  This shall 
include, but not be limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy 
purchasing and identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase 
alcohol. Such training sessions are to be completed before the employee 
is permitted to sell alcohol, documented and refreshed every six months. 
Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be 
made available to an authorised Officer of Reading Borough Council or 
Thames Valley Police upon request;

Incident Register



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2018

4

g) An incident register shall be used, maintained and kept on the premises 
to record any incident of crime and disorder or instances when the police 
have had to attend the premises. The register shall be made 
available for inspection to an authorised Officer of Reading Borough 
Council or Thames Valley Police upon request;

Public Nuisance
h) Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits 

requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave 
the premises and area quietly;

i) Alcohol deliveries to the premises shall only take place between 0700 
hours and 2300 hours;

Other Initiatives
j) Spirits (alcoholic drinks), with the exception of spirit mixers and pre-

mixed spirit drinks, shall be located behind the counter;

k) The premises licence holder shall at all times maintain an adequate level 
of staff;

l) The external area of the premises and forecourt shall be kept clean and 
tidy. Adequate waste receptacles for use by the customers shall be 
provided in and immediately outside the premises;

m) There shall be no entry to the premises between 0000 hours and 0530 
hours and service shall be provided through a service hatch during 

these hours;

n) No cans of beer, lager and cider above 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) 
shall be sold on the premises at any time;

o) The licensable activities of late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol 
by retail off the premises will not be effective between 0000 hours and 
0600 hours until the premises licence holder has applied for and 
been granted planning permission to operate to these times.

(The meeting closed at 10.59 am)


